
f e d e r a l  R e s e r v e  B a n k  o f  D a l l a s

DALLAS, TEXAS 7 5 2 2 2

C ir c u la r  No. 72 -191  
September 7j 1972

To A l l  Banks in  th e  E le v e n th  
F e d e r a l  R eserve D i s t r i c t :

On September 1 1 , 1972 , th e  N orth Texas R e g io n a l Check 
P r o c e ss in g  C enter w i l l  expand o p e r a t io n s  to  in c lu d e  a l l  banks 
l o c a t e d  w ith in  ap p rox im ate ly  a 5 0 -m ile  r a d iu s  o f  th e  c e n t e r .  A 
l i s t  o f  th e  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  banks in  th e  exp an sion  phase i s  
a t ta c h e d .

As in d ic a t e d  in  our C ir c u la r  No. 7 2 -1 5 4  d a ted  J u ly  2 1 ,  
1972 , member banks lo c a t e d  o u t s id e  th e  d e f in e d  a rea  serv ed  by  
th e  c e n te r  may d e p o s i t  item s drawn on c e n te r  banks i n  a se p a r a te  
cash  l e t t e r  up to  4 :0 0  p.m. d a i l y ,  Sunday through Thursday, f o r  
n e x t  day c r e d i t .

I f  th e r e  a re  any q u e s t io n s  reg a rd in g  th e  o p e r a t io n s  o f  
th e  North Texas R e g io n a l Check P r o c e ss in g  C en ter , p le a s e  c o n ta c t  
one o f  th e  o f f i c e r s  in  charge o f  th e  check  c o l l e c t i o n  fu n c t io n  
a t  th e  D a l la s  o f f i c e .

Yours v e r y  t r u l y ,

P. E ’. Coldwell,

President

Attachment

This publication was digitized and made available by the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas' Historical Library (FedHistory@dal.frb.org)



PHASE II BANKS

COLLIN COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

Allen State Bank Allen 1119-0133
First National Bank Anna 1119-1632
First State Bank Celina 1119-0809
First National Bank Farmersville 1119-0454
First State Bank Frisco 1119-2246
Central National Bank McKinney 1119-0220
Collin County National Bank McKinney 1119-0219
First State Bank McKinney 1119-0373
First National Bank Plano 1119-0629
Plano Bank and Trust Plano 1119-0123
Citizens State Bank Princeton 1119-1240
Prosper State Bank Prosper 1119-1242
First State Bank Wylie 1119-2220

DENTON COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

Denton County National Bank Denton 1119-0214

First State Bank Denton 1119-1474
University State Bank Denton 1119-2398
Western National Bank Denton 1119-0102

Justin State Bank Justin 1119-1122
Farmers & Merchants State Bank Krum 1119-1132
Lewisville National Bank Lewisville 1119-0138
Lewisville State Bank Lewisville 1119-0717
Pilot Point National Bank Pilot Point 1119-0600
First National Bank Sanger 1119-0553

ELLIS COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

Citizens National Bank Ennis 1119-0176
Ennis State Bank Ennis 1119-2031
Farmers & Merchants State Bank Ferris 111 9-0633
First State Bank Italy 1119-0665
First State Bank Maypearl 1119-0878
First National Bank Midlothian 111 9-0765
First State Bank Milford 111 9-0797
Commercial State Bank Palmer 1119-0851
Red Oak State Bank Red Oak 1119-1539
Citizens National Bank Waxahachie 1119-0162
Waxahachie Bank & Trust Co. Waxahachie 1119-0165



GRAYSON COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

First National Bank

HILL COUNTY

BANK

Van Alstyne 

LOCATION

1119-0576  

TRANSIT NO.

Citizens National Bank Hillsboro 1119-0169
Colonial Trust Company Hillsboro 1119-0172
Hillsboro State Bank Hillsboro 1119-2174
First National Bank Itasca 1119-0602

HUNT COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

State National Bank Caddo Mills 1119-0986
Citizens National Bank Greenville 1119-0122
Colonial Bank of Greenville Greenville 1119-0371
First Greenville National Bank Greenville 1119-0119
Quinlan State Bank Quinlan 1119-0205

JOHNSON COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

Alvarado State Bank Alvarado 1119-0664
Burleson State Bank Burleson 1119-0390
Farmers & Merchants State Bank Burleson 1119-1637
Cleburne National Bank Cleburne 1119-0086
First National Bank Cleburne 1119-2123
First State Bank Grandview 1119-0699
First State Bank Keene 1129-0351
First State Bank Rio Vista 1119-2009

KAUFMAN COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

Farmers National Bank Forney 1119-0682
Forney State Bank Forney 1119-1704
Farmers & Merchants National Bank Kaufman I I I 9 - I 696
First National Bank Kemp 1119-0543
Bank of Mabank Mabank 1119-1152
American National Bank Terrell 1119-0151
Terrell State Bank Terrell 1119-0153



NAVARRO COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

F i r s t  S t a te  Bank 
C orsican a  N a t io n a l  Bank 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank 
S t a t e  N a t io n a l  Bank 
C it iz e n s  S t a te  Bank 
F i r s t  S t a te  Bank

Blooming Grove
C orsican a
C orsican a
C orsican a
F r o st
R ice

1119-1060
1119-2076
1119-0106
1119-0111
1119-0814
1119-1260

PARKER COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

C i t iz e n s  N a t io n a l  Bank 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank 
M erchants & Farmers S t a t e  Bank

W eatherford
W eatherford
W eatherford

ONOO 
O

 
ON 

On 
O

 
1—

1 
1—

1 
CVI 

O
O

O
 

1 
1 

1 
ON 

ON 
O

N
 

1—
1 

1—
1 

1—
1 

1—
1 

1—
1 

1—
1 

1—
1 

1—
1 

1—
1

ROCKWALL COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

F i r s t  S t a te  Bank 
C it iz e n s  S t a te  Bank

Rockw all  
Royse C ity

1119-0672
1119-0639

VAN ZANDT COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank W ills  P o in t 1119-0589

WISE COUNTY

BANK LOCATION TRANSIT NO.

C o n tin e n ta l  S t a te  Bank 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank 
F i r s t  N a t io n a l  Bank

Boyd
B rid gep ort
D ecatur
Rhome

1119-0961
1119-0412
1119-0509
1119-1259




