FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF DALLAS DALLAS, TEXAS 75222

Circular No. 72-191 September 7, 1972

To All Banks in the Eleventh Federal Reserve District:

On September 11, 1972, the North Texas Regional Check Processing Center will expand operations to include all banks located within approximately a 50-mile radius of the center. A list of the participating banks in the expansion phase is attached.

As indicated in our Circular No. 72-154 dated July 21, 1972, member banks located outside the defined area served by the center may deposit items drawn on center banks in a separate cash letter up to 4:00 p.m. daily, Sunday through Thursday, for next day credit.

If there are any questions regarding the operations of the North Texas Regional Check Processing Center, please contact one of the officers in charge of the check collection function at the Dallas office.

Yours very truly,

P. E. Coldwell,

President

Attachment

PHASE II BANKS

COLLIN COUNTY

BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
Allen State Bank First National Bank First State Bank First State Bank Central National Bank Collin County National Bank First State Bank First State Bank First National Bank Plano Bank and Trust Citizens State Bank Prosper State Bank First State Bank First State Bank	Allen Anna Celina Farmersville Frisco McKinney McKinney McKinney Plano Plano Princeton Prosper Wylie	1119-0133 1119-1632 1119-0809 1119-0454 1119-2246 1119-0220 1119-0219 1119-0373 1119-0629 1119-0123 1119-1240 1119-1242
DENTON COUNTY		
Denton County National Bank First State Bank University State Bank Western National Bank Justin State Bank Farmers & Merchants State Bank Lewisville National Bank Lewisville State Bank Pilot Point National Bank First National Bank ELLIS COUNTY	Denton Denton Denton Denton Justin Krum Lewisville Lewisville Pilot Point Sanger	TRANSIT NO. 1119-0214 1119-1474 1119-2398 1119-0102 1119-1122 1119-1132 1119-0138 1119-0717 1119-0600 1119-0553
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
Citizens National Bank Ennis State Bank Farmers & Merchants State Bank First State Bank First State Bank First National Bank First State Bank Commercial State Bank Red Oak State Bank Citizens National Bank Waxahachie Bank & Trust Co.	Ennis Ennis Ferris Italy Maypearl Midlothian Milford Palmer Red Oak Waxahachie Waxahachie	1119-0176 1119-2031 1119-0633 1119-0665 1119-0765 1119-0797 1119-0851 1119-1539 1119-0162

BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
First National Bank	Van Alstyne	1119-0576
HILL COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
Citizens National Bank Colonial Trust Company Hillsboro State Bank First National Bank	Hillsboro Hillsboro Hillsboro Itasca	1119-0169 1119-0172 1119-2174 1119-0602
HUNT COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
State National Bank Citizens National Bank Colonial Bank of Greenville First Greenville National Bank Quinlan State Bank	Caddo Mills Greenville Greenville Greenville Quinlan	1119-0986 1119-0122 1119-0371 1119-0119 1119-0205
JOHNSON COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
Alvarado State Bank Burleson State Bank Farmers & Merchants State Bank Cleburne National Bank First National Bank First State Bank First State Bank First State Bank	Alvarado Burleson Burleson Cleburne Cleburne Grandview Keene Rio Vista	1119-0664 1119-0390 1119-1637 1119-0086 1119-2123 1119-0699 1119-0351 1119-2009
KAUFMAN COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
Farmers National Bank Forney State Bank Farmers & Merchants National Bank First National Bank Bank of Mabank American National Bank Terrell State Bank	Forney Forney Kaufman Kemp Mabank Terrell	1119-0682 1119-1704 1119-1696 1119-0543 1119-1152 1119-0151 1119-0153

NAVARRO COUNTY

BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
First State Bank Corsicana National Bank First National Bank State National Bank Citizens State Bank First State Bank	Blooming Grove Corsicana Corsicana Corsicana Frost Rice	1119-1060 1119-2076 1119-0106 1119-0111 1119-0814 1119-1260
PARKER COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
Citizens National Bank First National Bank Merchants & Farmers State Bank	Weatherford Weatherford Weatherford	1119-0199 1119-0198 1119-0200
ROCKWALL COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
First State Bank Citizens State Bank	Rockwall Royse City	1119 - 0672 1119 - 0639
VAN ZANDT COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
First National Bank	Wills Point	1119-0589
WISE COUNTY		
BANK	LOCATION	TRANSIT NO.
Continental State Bank First National Bank First National Bank First National Bank	Boyd Bridgeport Decatur Rhome	1119-0961 1119-0412 1119-0509 1119-1259